

Nos. 19-17501, 19-17502, 20-15044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees;

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, Nos. 4:19-cv-872 and 4:19-cv-892
Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., Judge

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE
STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, HAWAII, MARYLAND, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN**

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California

Robert W. Byrne

Michael L. Newman
Senior Assistant Attorneys General

Harrison M. Pollack
Acting Senior Assistant Atty. General

Joshua A. Klein
Deputy Solicitor General

Michael P. Cayaban

Christine Chuang

Edward H. Ochoa

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

Brian J. Bilford

Sparsh S. Khandeshi

Lee I. Sherman

Janelle M. Smith

James F. Zahradka II

Heather C. Leslie (SBN 305095)

Deputy Attorneys General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1300 I Street, Suite 125

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

(916) 210-7832

Heather.Leslie@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the State of California

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of Issues	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. The Dispute Between the President and Congress over Funding a Border Wall	4
B. Defendants’ Diversion of Funding from Congressionally Chosen Projects to the Border Wall Construction that Congress Chose Not to Fund	5
II. Procedural History	8
A. Challenges to the Executive’s Prior Diversions	8
B. Challenges to the Section 2808 Diversion.....	10
Summary of the Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Court Should Uphold the Declaratory Judgment in the States’ Favor.....	13
A. Defendants Exceeded Their Authority under Section 2808.....	13
1. The President’s Emergency Powers Do Not Negate Section 2808’s Requirements	13
2. Section 2808 Is Not Satisfied by Simply Declaring that Border Barrier Projects in California and New Mexico Are Part of an Army Base in Texas	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Defendants’ Border Barrier Projects Are Not “Necessary to Support” the “Use of the Armed Forces”	18
B. The Transfers Are Also Prohibited by Section 739 of the CAA.....	20
C. The Diversions Would Violate the Constitution	21
II. Judicial Review Is Available.....	28
A. The States Have a Cause of Action for Their <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim	29
B. The States Have an APA Cause of Action and Satisfy the APA’s Zone-of-Interests Test.....	30
C. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action for Their Constitutional Claims	34
1. <i>Dalton v. Specter</i> Does Not Preclude the States’ Constitutional Claims	35
a. The States’ Appropriations Clause Challenge is Not Barred by <i>Dalton</i>	37
b. The States’ Separation of Powers Challenge is Not Barred by <i>Dalton</i>	40
c. The States’ Presentment Clause Challenge is Not Barred by <i>Dalton</i>	41
d. Defendants’ Hypotheticals About Unrelated Constitutional Provisions are Unrealistic and Irrelevant.....	42
2. The Zone-of-Interests Test Does Not Preclude the States’ Constitutional Claims	45
III. The Court Should Reverse the Denial of Injunctive Relief	50
A. Defendants’ Actions Irreparably Harm the States.....	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Defendants’ Actions Irreparably Harm California’s and New Mexico’s Sovereign Interests in Enforcing Their State Laws	52
a. Defendants’ Actions Prevent California from Enforcing Its Laws	53
(1) Water Quality Laws	53
(2) Air Quality Laws	54
(3) Endangered Species Laws	55
b. Defendants’ Actions Prevent New Mexico from Enforcing Its Laws	55
(1) Air Quality Laws	56
(2) Wildlife Corridors and Endangered Species Laws	56
c. Defendants Irreparably Harm California’s and New Mexico’s Sovereign Interests by Preventing Them from Enforcing State Laws.....	57
2. Defendants’ Actions Irreparably Harm California’s and New Mexico’s Environment, Wildlife, and Natural Resources.....	58
a. Harms from the California Projects	58
b. Harms from the New Mexico Projects.....	61
3. The Cancellation of Military Construction Projects in Other Plaintiff States Causes Irreparable Financial Harm in those States	62
B. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Favor Granting the States a Permanent Injunction.....	65
Conclusion	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	64
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	57
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	66
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Schools v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	47, 49
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	47
<i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	64
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	63
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	30, 32, 46
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	30
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dart v. United States</i> 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17, 20
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	49, 66
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	51
<i>First Nat’l Bank & Trust v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 37, 45, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975)	38, 40, 42
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> 50 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	23, 47
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	33
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	30, 45, 46
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	50
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Equal Employ’ t Opportunity Comm’n</i> 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	33
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	57
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	57
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)	58
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	58
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	57, 66
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	51
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Pilchuck Audubon Soc’y</i> 97 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	25
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	21
<i>Retfalvi v. United States</i> 930 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	65, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Specter v. Garrett</i> 995 F.2d 404 (3d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>State of Alaska v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	47
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	62
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> 140 S.Ct. 1 (2019).....	10
<i>U.S. v. McIntosh</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Lang</i> 149 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Spawr Optical Research, Inc.</i> 685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Develop. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	62
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	45
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. E.P.A.</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	65, 66
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	63
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	22, 36, 47
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	21
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, Article I.....	17
United States Constitution, Article I	
§ 1.....	43
§ 7, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, cl. 1.....	42
§ 9.....	43
§ 9, cl. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Article II	1
United States Constitution, Article III	29, 46, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
New Mexico Constitution	
Article XX, § 21.....	55
FEDERAL STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 5	
§ 706.....	13
United States Code, Title 6	
§ 202.....	19
United States Code, Title 10	
§ 284.....	2, 5, 8, 9
§ 2801.....	15, 17
§ 2808.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Code, Title 16	
§ 1536.....	55
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
United States Code, Title 31	
§ 1301.....	25, 39
United States Code, Title 33	
§ 1341.....	53, 54
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 7418.....	54
§ 7506.....	54, 56
United States Code, Title 50	
§ 1621.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1622.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
FY 2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	8
 STATE STATUTES	
California Fish and Game Code	
§§ 2050-2089.26	53
California Water Code	
§§ 13000-16104	53
§ 13050.....	53
§ 13260.....	53
New Mexico Administrative Code	
§ 20.2.23.6.....	56
§§ 20.2.23.108-113	56
New Mexico Statutes Annotated	
§§ 17-9-1-17-9-4.....	56
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B).....	3
Rule 4(a)(3).....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 54(b)	3
Rule 58	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 51.930(b).....	56
§ 52.220(c)(345)(i)(E)(2).....	54
§ 93.150(a).....	54
75 Federal Register 39,366 (July 8, 2010).....	54
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Government Accountability Office, Office of the General Counsel, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th Ed. 2017)	25, 26
<i>National Emergencies Act: Hearing on H.R. 3884 Before the S.</i> <i>Comm. of Governmental Operations</i> , 94th Cong. 7 (1976)	14
Senate Report No. 94-1168 (1976).....	14, 32
